available options and consider to finance the shortfall by other means of financing, including
but not limited to debt financing or equity fund raising such as placing of new shares, as and
when appropriate. However, considering the challenges previously faced by the Group in
obtaining financing, if the Group exhausts other means of financing, adverse consequences
such as being forced to abandon existing business opportunities and reducing cooperation
with clients with whom cooperation agreements have been established may occur.

SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this
announcement; (ii) immediately after completion of the Rights Issue, assuming full
subscription under the Rights Issue; and (iii) immediately after completion of the Rights
Issue, assuming nil acceptance by the Qualifying Shareholders and all the Placing Shares
have been placed by the Placing Agents:

Immediately after completion of Rights Issue

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement
Assuming full subscription

under the Rights Issue

Assuming nil acceptance
by the Qualifying

Shareholders and all the
Placing Shares have been

placed by the
Placing Agents

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Shining Icon (BVI) Limited (Note 1) 45,000,000 20.83 90,000,000 20.83 45,000,000 10.42
Capital Realm Financial Holdings Group Limited

(Note 2)
42,750,000 19.79 85,500,000 19.79 42,750,000 9.90

Focus Wonder Limited (Note 3) 33,750,000 15.63 67,500,000 15.63 33,750,000 7.81
China Hui Shang Enterpriser Association

International Group Limited (Note 4)
20,000,000 9.26 40,000,000 9.26 20,000,000 4.63

Master Connection Limited (Note 5) 13,500,000 6.25 27,000,000 6.25 13,500,000 3.13
Placee(s) (Note 6) — — — — 216,000,000 50.00
Other public Shareholders 61,000,000 28.24 122,000,000 28.24 61,000,000 14.11

Total 216,000,000 100.00 432,000,000 100.00 432,000,000 100.00

Notes:

1.	 Shining Icon (BVI) Limited is wholly owned by Mr. Chow Eric Tse To.

2.	 Capital Realm Financial Holdings Group Limited is listed on the Stock Exchange (stock code: 204).

3.	 Focus Wonder Limited is wholly-owned by Ms. Cai Xiaoshan, a former executive Director of the
Company.

– 24 –

4.	 China Hui Shang Enterpriser Association International Group Limited is one of the shareholders of
Capital Realm Financial Holdings Group Limited which holds 6.47% of issued shares of Capital
Realm Financial Holdings Group Limited, and is wholly owned by Zhang Qiaoyun.

5.	 Master Connection Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Lau Tung Hei Derek, a former executive Director